# Uldaho Law Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-9-2014

## Golub v. Kirk-Scott, LTD Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 41505

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\_supreme\_court\_record\_briefs

### Recommended Citation

"Golub v. Kirk-Scott, LTD Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 41505" (2014). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs*. 4824. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\_supreme\_court\_record\_briefs/4824

### Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION4		
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5		
III.	ARGUMENT7		
A.	The trial court abused its discretion in denying Kirk-Scott's Motion to Vacate the default judgment.		
В.	The trial court abused its discretion by requiring Kirk-Scott (a non-party to the action in which the default judgment was obtained) to establish when it became aware of the default judgment.		
C.	The trial court abused discretion by not addressing Kirk-Scott's IRCP 60(b)(5) and Rule 60(b)(6) motions, ignoring Golub's disregard for IRCP 55, and in not vacating the default judgment under Rule 60(b)(4) because the default judgment awarded more than what was prayed for in the complaint		
D.	The trial court erred in absolving Golub from establishing IC 55-606's "good faith" element, issues of fact exist as to whether Golub was a good faith encumbrancer, and issues of fact exist as to whether the default judgment was supported by valuable consideration		
E.	The trial court improperly relied on <i>In re Schwartz</i> in determining that Kirk-Scott's Deed of Trust was void and improperly allowed Golub double recovery		
F.	Kirk-Scott should not have been sanctioned for asking the trial court to reduce the judgment, address Golubs' double recovery, and address Golub's credibility regarding the IC 55-606 "good faith" issue		
IV.	CONCLUSION21		

### Table of Authorities

Cases					
Allis Credit Corp. v. Smith, 117 Idaho 118, 120, 785 P.2d 682 (Ct.App.1990)9					
Blanc v. Laritz, 119 Idaho 359, 360, 806 P.2d 452, 453 (Ct. App. 1991)					
Credit Bureau of Preston v. Sleight, 92 Idaho 210, 215, 440 P.2d 143, 148 (1968)					
Dawson v. Cheyovich Family Trust, 149 Idaho 375, 380, 234 P.3d 699, 704 (2010)11, 13					
Dorion v. Keane, 153 Idaho 371, 373, 283 P.3d 118, 120 (Ct. App. 2012)9					
Gunter v. Murphy's Lounge, LLC, 141 Idaho 16, 31 (2005)					
In re Brooks, 79 B.R. 479, 481 (Bankr. 9th Cir.1987) aff'd, 871 F.2d 89 (9th Cir.1989)20					
<i>In re Schwartz</i> , 954 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1992)					
Johnson v. Hartford Ins. Grp., 99 Idaho 134, 138, 578 P.2d 676, 680 (1978)					
Johnson v. Pioneer Title Co. of Ada Cnty., 104 Idaho 727, 729-30, 662 P.2d 1171, 1173-74 (Ct.					
App. 1983)					
Kiebert v. Goss, 144 Idaho 225, 227, 159 P.3d 862, 864 (2007)					
Kovachy v. DeLeusomme, 122 Idaho 973, 974, 842 P.2d 309, 310 (Ct. App. 1992)9					
Landvik by Landvik v. Herbert, 130 Idaho 54, 61 (Ct. App. 1997)22					
Langroise v. Becker, 96 Idaho 218, 221, 526 P.2d 178, 181 (1974)(emphasis added)18					
Matheson v. Harris, 98 Idaho 758, 761, 572 P.2d 861, 864 (1977)					
McGrew v. McGrew, 139 Idaho 551, 554, 82 P.3d 833, 836 (2003)					
Mountain Home Lumber Co., Ltd. v. Swartout, 30 Idaho 559, 166 P. 271 (1917)20					
Printcraft Press, Inc. v. Sunnyside Park Utilities, Inc. 153 Idaho 440, 449-50, 283 P.3d 757					
(2012)					
Rexburg Lumber Co. v. Purrington, 62 Idaho 461, 113 P.2d 511, 513-514 (1941)20					
Rohr v. Salt River Project Agric. Imp. & Power Dist., 555 F.3d 850, 859 (9th Cir. 2009)19					
Schlieff v. Bistline, 52 Idaho 353, 15 P.2d 726, 729 (1932)					
Sherwood & Roberts, Inc. v. Riplinger, 103 Idaho 535, 650 P.2d 677 (1982)6					
Viafax Corp. v. Stuckenbrock, 134 Idaho 65, 71, 995 P.2d 835, 841 (Ct. App. 2000)12					
Statutes					
IC-55-606					
Rules					
IRCP 11(a)(2)(B)					
IRCP 55(b)					
Treatises  Placks Law Distinguish at 422 (7th Ed. 2000)					
Blacks Law Dictionary, at 432 (7th Ed. 2000)
